

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In re: : Chapter 11  
: :  
AOG Entertainment, Inc., et al.,<sup>1</sup> : Case No. 16-11090 (SMB)  
: :  
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)  
-----X

**DEBTORS' (I) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CONFIRMATION OF SECOND AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF  
REORGANIZATION FOR AOG ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND ITS AFFILIATED  
DEBTORS AND (II) REPLY TO OBJECTIONS WITH RESPECT TO PLAN**

Dated: September 21, 2016  
New York, New York

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
*Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession*

Matthew A. Feldman  
Paul V. Shalhoub  
Robin Spigel  
Andrew S. Mordkoff  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 728-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE PLAN..... 2

    A. General Background. .... 2

    B. The Plan And Disclosure Statement. .... 3

    C. Plan Solicitation And Voting Results. .... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The Plan Complies With The Applicable Provisions Of The  
    Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(1))..... 8

    B. The Debtors Have Complied With The Applicable  
    Provisions Of The Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2)). .... 26

    C. The Plan Has Been Proposed In Good Faith And  
    Not By Any Means Forbidden By Law (Section 1129(a)(3)). .... 27

    D. The Plan Provides That Payments Made by the Debtors for Services or  
    Costs and Expenses Are Subject to Court Approval (Section 1129(a)(4))..... 28

    E. The Debtors Have Or Will Disclose All Necessary Information Regarding  
    Directors, Officers And Insiders Prior To Confirmation (Section  
    1129(a)(5)). .... 29

    F. The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes Subject To The  
    Jurisdiction  
    Of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission (Section 1129(a)(6))..... 30

    G. The Plan Is In The Best Interests Of  
    Creditors And Interest Holders (Section 1129(a)(7)). .... 31

    H. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(8) With Respect To  
    All Classes Other Than Classes That Were Deemed To Reject The Plan..... 33

    I. The Plan Provides For The Payment In Full Of All  
    Allowed Priority Claims (Section 1129(a)(9)). .... 34

    J. At Least One Class Of Impaired Claims Has Accepted  
    The Plan (Section 1129(a)(10)). .... 35

    K. The Plan Meets The Feasibility Requirement Of The  
    Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(11))..... 35

L.	All Statutory Fees Have Been Or Will Be Paid (Section 1129(a)(12)).....	36
M.	The Plan Adequately And Properly Treats Retiree Benefits (Section 1129(a)(13)).....	36
N.	The Plan Meets The Requirements For Cramdown Under Section 1129 Of The Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(b)).....	37
IV.	THE DEBTORS' RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS .....	40
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>In re 11,111, Inc.</u> , 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990) .....	9
<u>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P’ship</u> , 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	38
<u>Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton (In re Acequia, Inc.)</u> , 787 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<u>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</u> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	22, 25
<u>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</u> , 544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	42
<u>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Clerk, U.S. Bankr. Court, N.Y., N.Y. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</u> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<u>In re American Media, Inc.</u> , No. 10-16140 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2010) .....	45
<u>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</u> , No. 07-12395 (BRL), 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	18, 24
<u>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</u> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	31, 39
<u>In re Best Payphones, Inc., No. 01-15472 (SMB)</u> , 2008 WL 2705472 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2008) .....	15
<u>In re Bon Ton Rest. &amp; Pastry Shop, Inc.</u> , 53 B.R. 789 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	15
<u>Boston Post Rd. Ltd. P’ship v. FDIC (In re Bos. Post Rd. Ltd. P’ship)</u> , 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1109 (1995) .....	37
<u>In re Bygaph, Inc.</u> , 56 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	16
<u>In re Calpine Corp.</u> , No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007) .....	22, 24

<u>Carlisle Homes, Inc. v. Azzari (In re Carlisle Homes, Inc.),</u> 103 B.R. 524 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1989) .....	15
<u>In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.,</u> 171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	27, 35
<u>In re Century Glove, Inc.,</u> No. 90-400-SLR, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	9, 27
<u>In re Chemtura Corp.,</u> 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	40
<u>In re Citadel Broad. Corp.,</u> No. 09-17442 (BRL), 2010 WL 2010808 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010).....	24
<u>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.,</u> 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<u>In re Dreier LLP,</u> 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</u> 138 B.R. 714 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) <u>order aff'd</u> , 140 B.R. 347 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</u> 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	27, 28, 35
<u>In re Dynegy Inc.,</u> 486 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	23
<u>In re Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> No. 12-10202 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013) .....	22
<u>In re Extended Stay Inc.,</u> No. 09-13764 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010) .....	45
<u>In re FairPoint Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 452 B.R. 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21
<u>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,</u> 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996) .....	38
<u>In re Granite Broad. Corp.,</u> 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	40

<u>In re Graphics Props. Holdings, Inc.,</u> No. 09-11701 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2009) .....	46
<u>Hanson v. First Bank of S.D.,</u> 828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<u>In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.,</u> 419 B.R. 585, 601 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	40
<u>In re Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.,</u> No. 10-13779 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2011) .....	45
<u>In re Johns Manville Corp.,</u> 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	43
<u>Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),</u> 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008), <u>rev'd sub nom on other grounds,</u> <u>Travelers Indemn. Co. v. Bailey, 557 US 137 (2009)</u> .....	21
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.,</u> 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	38
<u>In re Johnson,</u> 69 B.R. 726 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	9
<u>In re Journal Register Co.,</u> 407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<u>In re Journal Register Co.,</u> No. 09-10769 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2009) .....	46
<u>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),</u> 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<u>In re Legend Parent, Inc.,</u> No. 14-10701 (RG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2014).....	45
<u>In re Leslie Fay Cos.,</u> 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	31
<u>In re Lightsquared Inc.,</u> 513 B.R. 56 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	38
<u>Mabey v. Sw. Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.),</u> 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	38

<u>In re MCorp Fin., Inc.</u> , 137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 139 B.R. 820 (S.D. Tex. 1992).....	9
<u>Mercury Capital Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.</u> , 354 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2006).....	38
<u>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</u> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<u>In re MPM Silicones, LLC</u> , No. 14-22503 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2014).....	45
<u>In re NII Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 14-12611 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2015) .....	22
<u>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</u> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	42
<u>In re Oneida Ltd.</u> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<u>Plaza Equities LLC v. Pauker (In re Copperfield Invs., LLC)</u> , 401 B.R. 87 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<u>In re Purofied Down Prods. Corp.</u> , 150 B.R. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	19
<u>In re Quigley Co.</u> , 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	43
<u>Quigley Co. v. Law Offices of Peter G. Angelos (In re Quigley Co.)</u> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<u>In re Sabine Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</u> , No. 15-11835 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2016) .....	25
<u>In re Schick</u> , 235 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<u>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</u> <u>(In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. )</u> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26

<u>In re Smith,</u> 357 B.R. 60 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2006), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , No. 07-cv-30, 2007 WL 1087575 (M.D.N.C. April 4, 2007).....	31
<u>In re Spiegel, Inc.,</u> No. 03-11540 (BRL), 2005 WL 1278094 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005).....	18
<u>In re Stone &amp; Webster, Inc.,</u> 286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....	45
<u>In re Texaco, Inc.,</u> 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	27
<u>In re Trans Max Techs., Inc.,</u> 349 B.R. 80 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006) .....	40
<u>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y (In re MPM Silicones, LLC),</u> 531 B.R. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	40
<u>In re U.S. Energy Sys., Inc.,</u> No. 08-10054 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2010).....	22
<u>In re Uno Restaurants Holdings Corp.,</u> No. 10-10209 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2010) .....	46
<u>Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</u> 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<u>In re Velo Holdings Inc.,</u> No. 12-11384 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013).....	22
<u>In re Wabash Valley Power Ass’n,</u> 72 F.3d 1305 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<u>In re WorldCom Inc.,</u> No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....	25, 45
<u>In re Young Broad. Inc.,</u> 430 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	39
<u>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,</u> 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....	37
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2) .....	16



11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(B) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 507(a) .....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	11, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C) .....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) .....	13 - 15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....	18 - 20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	6, 31, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g) .....	6, 33, 34, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) .....	7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	7 - 9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	7, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	7, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	7, 28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	7, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i) .....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii) .....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B) .....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	7, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	8, 31, 32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	8, 33, 34, 37, 44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	8, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	8, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	8, 35, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	8, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	8, 36, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....	2, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	37, 39, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(i) .....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii) .....	39, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	8, 36
Fed. R. Bank. P. 9019 .....	18 - 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)  
as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....9, 26, 40

RONALD W. GOSS, CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE: AN OVERVIEW FOR THE GENERAL  
PRACTITIONER,  
Utah B.J. 6 (Nov. 4, 1991).....12

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)  
as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....9
